SECTION 00 11 13

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

| Pulaski County Public Service Authority |
|---|
| Owner |
| 143 Third St., NW, Suite 1 |
| |
| Pulaski, VA 24310 |
| Address |

Separate sealed Bids for the construction of Filter Rehabilitation and Media Replacement for the Pulaski County Water Treatment Plant will be received by <u>Jared L. Linkous</u>, <u>P.E.; County Engineer</u> at the office of <u>143 Third St. NW</u>, <u>Suite 1</u>, <u>Pulaski, VA 24301</u> until <u>2:00 P.M.</u>, (Local Time) <u>January 7</u>, <u>2020</u> (year), and then at said office publicly opened and read aloud. The project consists of the demolition of abandoned piping, demolition of existing underdrain, installation of new underdrain and air scour piping, removal and replacement of media, removal and reinstallation of existing troughs, new agitator, drop pipe and support as needed, new influent valves, couplings and support plate, new pressure gauges and other appurtenances for a complete system for four filters:

The Contract Documents may be examined at the following location(s):

- Pulaski County Administration Building, 143 Third St., NW, Suite 1, Pulaski, VA;
- Builder's Exchange, Inc., 3207 Hermitage Rd., Richmond, VA;
- Valley Construction News, 426 West Campbell Avenue, Roanoke, VA.

Copies of the Contract Documents may be obtained electronically (pdf) at no cost by emailing the Engineer, AECOM, at jeffrey.mcinnis@aecom.com. Hard copies of the Contract Documents may be obtained by writing the Engineer, AECOM, Attn. Jeff McInnis, located at 10.50 South Jefferson Street, Suite 1600, Roanoke VA 24016, or by telephone at (540) 857-3320, upon payment of \$\frac{5}{25.00}\$ for each set. A non-refundable shipping charge of \$\frac{5}{25.00}\$ per set is required for all sets requiring shipment. Non-refundable shipping charge shall be made payable by separate check to AECOM. Any document holder, upon returning the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS within 30 days of Bid Opening, in good condition, will be refunded full payment, minus any shipping charge.

A non-mandatory Pre-bid Conference will be held on <u>November 19, 2019</u> at <u>10:00 A.M.</u>, (Local Time). All interested parties are encouraged to meet the OWNER at the <u>Pulaski</u> <u>County Administration Building</u> located at <u>143 Third St. NW</u>, <u>Suite 1</u>, <u>Pulaski</u>, <u>VA 24301</u>, at that time.

The OWNER reserves the right to reject any or all bids and reject a bid which is not accompanied by data required by the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, or which is in any way incomplete or irregular. If the lowest BIDDER exceeds available funds, the OWNER reserves the right to re-bid or negotiate with the apparent low bidder pursuant to Section 2.2-

Filter Rehabilitation and Media Replacement Pulaski County Water Treatment Plant Pulaski County, Virginia Advertisement for Bids

4318 of the Virginia Code. The conditions and procedures under which such negotiation may be undertaken are that the appropriate Owner officials shall determine that the lowest responsive and responsible bid exceeds available funds and notify such bidder in writing of their desire to negotiate.

Bidders are referred to the Code of Virginia § 54.1-1100 et seq. for contractor requirements. A Bid may be withdrawn in accordance with the Code of Virginia § 2.2-4330 by giving notice in writing of Bidder's claim of right to withdraw Bid within two business days after the conclusion of the bid opening procedure and submitting original work papers with such notice.

The Pulaski County Public Service Authority is an equal opportunity/affirmative action employer. The Pulaski County Public Service Authority does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, age, disability, or religion. The County does not discriminate against faith-based organizations in accordance with the Code of Virginia § 2.2-4343.1.

Minority Owned Businesses (MBEs) and Women Owned Businesses (WBEs) are encouraged to respond.

MBE/WBE firms are encouraged to submit bids. Bidders must comply with the following: the President's Executive Order # 11246 prohibiting discrimination in employment regarding race, color, creed, sex, or national origin; the President's Executive Orders # 12138 and 11625 regarding utilization of MBE/WBE firms; the President's Executive Order 13658 regarding minimum wages on federal funded construction contracts, the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Davis-Bacon Act, and Section 436 of P. L. 113-76, American Iron and Steel. Bidders must certify that they do not or will not maintain or provide for their employees any facilities that are segregated on the basis of race, color, creed, or national origin.

October 31, 2019

Date

Jared L. Linkous, P.E.

County and PSA Engineer